

Court of Appeals No. 43358-3-II

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

COREY DUAWAYN YOUNG,

Defendant/Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County,
Cause No. 08-1-03121-9
The Honorable Ronald E. Culpepper, Presiding Judge

Sheri Arnold, WSBA No. 18760
Attorney for Appellant
P.O. Box 7718
Tacoma, Washington 98417
(253) 683-1124

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED	
1. The trial court erred in finding that Mr. Young had a different criminal intent regarding the restraint and movement of Mr. Yang during the robbery.....	1
2. The trial court erred in finding that the robbery was complete when Mr. Young pointed a gun at Mr. Yang and took his wallet.....	1
3. The State presented insufficient evidence to support a finding that Mr. Young was guilty of kidnapping where the restraint of Mr. Yang was incidental to the robbery.....	1
4. The trial court erred in calculating Mr. Young’s sentence by counting kidnapping as a separate crime from robbery.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	
A. Factual Background.	1
B. Procedural Background.....	3
IV. ARGUMENT	
A. There was insufficient evidence to convict Mr. Young of kidnapping because the incidental restraint doctrine applies in this case.....	5
1. The robbery was not complete until Mr. Young attempted to escape the police at the 7-Eleven.....	5

2.	The kidnapping was incidental to the robbery.....	6
3.	The restraint of Mr. Yang was incidental to the ongoing armed robbery.....	7
B.	The trial court abused its discretion in not finding the kidnapping was part of the same criminal conduct as the robbery.....	9
C.	The State relied upon misstatements of fact and law in <i>State v. Larry</i> to support its sentencing arguments.....	12
D.	This Court should vacate the kidnapping conviction and remand this case for resentencing on robbery in the first degree and unlawful possession of a firearm in the first degree.....	16
VI.	CONCLUSION.	19-20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Table of Cases

Washington Cases

Grandmaster Sheng-Yen Lu v. King County, 110 Wn.App. 92, 38 P.3d 1040 (2002)..... 9, 10

State v. Claypool, 111 Wn. App. 473, 45 P.3d 609 (2002)15

State v. Dunaway, 109 Wn.2d 207, 743 P.2d 1237 (1987)..... 9, 10, 11

State v. Elmore, 154 Wn. App. 885, 228 P.3d 760 (2010), *review denied*, 169 Wn.2d 1018, 238 P.3d 502 (2010). 6, 7, 8, 16

State v. French, 157 Wn. 2d 593, 141 P.3d 54 (2006)..... 9

State v. Green, 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980). 6

State v. Handburgh, 119 Wn.2d 284, 830 P.2d 641 (1992)..... 6

State v. Larry, 108 Wn. App. 894, 34 P.2d 365 (1999), *review denied*, 146 Wn.2d 1022, 52 P.3d 521 (2002). 13, 14

State v. Lessley, 118 Wn.2d 773, 827 P.2d 996 (1992).....14-15

State v. Manchester, 57 Wn. App. 765, 790 P.2d (1990).....6

State v. Saunders, 120 Wn. App. 800, 86 P.3d 242 (2004), *review denied*, 156 Wn.2d 1034, 137 P.3d 864 (2006)..... 8

State v. Truong, 168 Wn. App. 529, 277 P.3d 74 (2012). 6, 12

Other Authorities

RCW 9A.52.050. 15

RCW 9.94A.510.	19
RCW 9.94A.515.	19
RCW 9.94A.525.	16, 17, 18
RCW 9.94A.589.	9, 15, 16
